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Item 5.  Other Events.

In March 1993, the Company was notified by the Securities and 

Exchange Commission (the "Commission") that a formal order of 

investigation had been issued to review trading activity in the 

Company's stock during April and May of 1992.  The staff of the 

Commission has indicated that its investigation is now focused solely on 

purchases made in April 1992 by Thomas H. Potts, President of the 

Company.  The staff has indicated that it believes that such purchases 

were made in violation of Section 10(b) of the Securities and Exchange 

Act of 1934 ("Act") because the staff believes Mr. Potts had information 

about a possible future dividend increase when the purchases were made.  

Mr. Potts has been a consistent purchaser of the Company's stock 

throughout his tenure with the Company, has never sold shares of the 

Company's stock and made the April 1992 purchases as a long term 

investor.  The staff of the Commission and Mr. Potts have agreed to a 

proposed settlement of the matter, subject to the approval of the 

Commission.  Under the terms of the proposed settlement, Mr. Potts 

would, without admitting or denying the Commission's allegations, agree 

to (i) entry of an injunction permanently enjoining him from violating 

Section 10(b) of the Act, (ii) pay a civil penalty of $41,500 under 

Section 21A of the Act, and (iii) disgorge the implied profit on the 

purchase of $82,500 plus interest.  This settlement offer is currently 

before the Commission for approval.

The Company concurs with Mr. Potts' decision to settle this matter 

and has full confidence in Mr. Potts.  The Company does not expect this 

settlement to have any impact on the Company or the fulfillment of Mr. 

Potts' responsibilities as President.
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